

City of Delray Beach

Legislation Text

File #: 18-0736 CRA, Version: 1

TO: CRA Board of Commissioners

FROM: Kim Phan, Legal Advisor

THROUGH: Renée A. Jadusingh Esq., Executive Director

DATE: January 26, 2021

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH FOR THE DIGITAL INCLUSION INITIATIVE

Recommended Action:

Approve the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach for the Digital Inclusion Initiative.

Background:

As part of the Digital Inclusion Initiative, the Palm Beach County School District has identified 755 households with students in the City of Delray Beach that are in the "Red Zone" because they have little or no access to internet service. Of the 755 households, 658 households are located within the CRA district. The Palm Beach County School Board has asked the City to provide \$28,321.50 to facilitate the purchasing of Wi-Fi extenders to these households as part of the Digital Inclusion Initiative. The City has requested that the CRA contribute \$15,321.50 of the \$28,321.50 that is needed to facilitate the purchasing of these Wi-Fi extenders. The City of Delray Beach will provide \$13,000.00 along with the \$15,321.50 from the CRA, for a total of \$28,321.50, to the Palm Beach County School District to purchase and distribute the Wi-Fi extenders. The CRA's contribution will be limited only to purchasing Wi-Fi extenders for households located in the "Red Zone" in the CRA district.

Attached is the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) outlining the CRA's contribution of \$15,321.50 to the City for the Digital Inclusion Initiative, that the CRA's contribution be limited only to purchasing Wi-Fi extenders for the households located in the "Red Zone" in the CRA district, and a reporting requirement showing that the Wi-Fi extenders were purchased and distributed to the 658 households identified in the "Red Zone" within the CRA district.

The City and the CRA entered into an ILA, which was approved by the CRA on November 12, 2020 and the City Commission on January 5, 2021. The funding transfer was not completed before the terms of that agreement expired on December 31, 2020. A new ILA is needed extending the agreement termination date to June 30, 2021. The City approved the new agreement on January 19, 2021.

CRA staff is bringing this item before the CRA Board for approval.

Attachment(s): Exhibit A - Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach for the Digital Inclusion Initiative

CRA Attorney Review:

The CRA Legal Advisor has reviewed the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach for the Digital Inclusion Initiative to form and determined it to be acceptable.

Finance Review:

N/A

File #: 18-0736 CRA, Version: 1

$\frac{\textbf{Funding Source/Financial Impact:}}{N/A}$